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Honorable Jasper Fielding





Chairman, Coosa County Commission

Post Office Box 10

Rockford, AL  35136-0010

Counties – County Commissions – Competitive Bid Law

A municipal public building author​ity is not required to take competi​tive bids for the construction of a building to house the county jail and administrative offices of the Sheriff of Coosa County when such building is to be built and the building, fur​nishings, equipment, and fixtures are to be owned by the municipal public building authority, and leased to the county.

Dear Judge Fielding:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is Coosa County, Alabama, required to take competitive bids for the construction of a new building intended to house the county jail and administrative offices of the Sheriff’s Department when such building and certain fur​nishings, equipment, and fixtures used in con​nection therewith are to be owned by another entity such as a “public building authority” and leased to the county with an option to purchase at some future date?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The following facts are found in your request:


Coosa County owns certain real property, which is the desired location for a new building to be utilized as the county jail and administra​tive offices of the Sheriff’s Department.  The Commission has worked with an architect to design a building that can be built on the county’s real property, which will meet its needs.  It has also addressed the need of certain fur​nishings, equipment, and fixtures required in order to allow the continuing use of this facility as proposed.  It is contemplated that the county would perform certain site preparation work on the land with its own personnel and equipment.  The building would then be constructed and equipped based upon the design specifications approved by the Commission.  The ownership of the building, certain furnishings, equipment, and fixtures, would be that of a separate legal entity.  This entity would, in turn, lease the building, furnishings, equipment, and fixtures, to the county through a long-term lease arrangement.  This lease would provide, among other things, that the county would have the option to pur​chase the leased property during the term of the lease, at a specified dollar amount.  Payment of rental under the terms of the lease would be made utilizing public funds of the county.


You have further informed this Office that a municipal public building authority will construct and own the building, furnishings, equipment, and fixtures.  Municipal public building authorities are estab​lished pursuant to sections 11-56-1 through –22 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-56-1 to § 11-56-22 (1994).


Municipal public building authorities are established for the pur​pose of providing buildings and facilities for lease to and use by munici​palities, counties, and public corporations in the performance of their respective public purposes.  ALA. CODE § 11-56-2 (1994); ALA. CODE § 11-56-9 (1994).  Buildings designed for use and occupancy as a jail and as offices for county officers are included in the definition of a project of such authority.  ALA. CODE § 11-56-1(10) (1994).  Section 11-56-9 declares that it is an essential governmental function of the county to secure and supply buildings and offices for its jails, officers, and depart​ments.  A county is therefore authorized to lease a building from a municipal public building authority.


Alabama’s Public Works Law requires that, “[B]efore entering a contract for a public work involving an amount in excess of $50,000, the awarding authority shall advertise for seal bids, . . .” and the contract is to be let by competitive bidding.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2 and § 39-2-6 (Supp. 1998).  An awarding authority is defined as:


Any governmental board, commission, agency, body, authority, instrumentality, depart​ment, or subdivision of the state, its counties and municipalities.  This term includes, but shall not be limited to, the Department of Transportation, the State Building Commission, the State Board of Education, and any other entity contracting for public works.  This term shall exclude the State Docks Department and any entity exempted from the competitive bid laws of the state by statute.

ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 1998) (emphasis added).  Contracts for the construction and equipment of buildings for public building authori​ties created under section 11-56-1 through -22 are exempt from the Com​petitive Bid Law for certain state and local agencies.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(b)(6) (Supp. 1998).  Municipal public building authorities are exempt from the Competitive Bid Law for contracts of the construction and equipment of a building.  The construction and equipment of a jail and administrative offices for the Sheriff of Coosa County are, therefore, exempt from the Competitive Bid Law and the Public Works Law if con​structed under section 11-56-1 and the following provisions.  While com​petitive bidding is not required for the construction and equipment of this building, the county can always use the competitive bid process to ensure that it gets the best price.


The Alabama Governmental Leasing Act provides counties and public corporations with the flexibility to finance the acquisition, instal​lation, and equipping of eligible property that the entity may acquire by the use of lease, lease-purchase, or installment-purchase financing.  ALA. CODE § 41-16A-1 to § 41-16A-11 (Supp. 1998).  “Eligible Property” is defined as, “Any tangible personal property, or any interest therein, including without limitation any goods, supplies, materials, appliances, equipment, furnishings, and/or machinery, whether or not such items con​stitute fixtures.”  ALA. CODE § 41-16A-3(e) (Supp. 1998).  Coosa County is therefore authorized under the provisions of section 41-16A-1 through –11 to lease these items with an option to purchase them.  Real property, including buildings, is not included in eligible property to which the Alabama Governmental Leasing Act applies and, therefore, a lease-purchase agreement for Coosa County to purchase the building cannot be made pursuant to these provisions.


While a municipal public building authority can lease a building to the county, there is no specific authority for it to sell the building to Coosa County as contemplated in the request.  Section 11-56-8(14) of the Code authorizes a municipal public building authority:


To sell and convey any of its properties that may have become obsolete or worn out or that may no longer be needed or useful in con​nection with or in the operation of any project; provided, that it shall not have the power to sell or convey any project substantially as a whole except as provided in this chapter.

ALA. CODE § 11-56-8(14) (1994).  Under section 11-56-20, when no debt remains on a building owned by a municipal public building authority, title to that building may vest in the municipality.  ALA. CODE § 11-56-20 (1994).  It is possible that when title vests in the municipality, the municipality and the county could then contract for the purchase of the jail and administrative offices by the county pursuant to section 11-80-3 of the Code.  Section 11-80-3 authorizes contracts between municipalities and counties as to the ownership, use, and occupation of public buildings, including jails, located in a municipality.  ALA. CODE § 11-80-3 (1994).

CONCLUSION


A municipal public building authority is not required to take com​petitive bids for the construction of a building to house the county jail and administrative offices of the Sheriff of Coosa County when such building is to be built and the building, furnishings, equipment, and fix​tures are to be owned by the municipal public building authority, and leased to the county.  Counties and municipalities may contract as to the use, ownership, and occupation of public buildings, including jails.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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